

Case No.: 17-15230

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DARRELL EUGENE HARRIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

S. ESCAMILLA,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC

Francine M. Kuplic
Lindsey M. Rowland
Certified Law Student Representatives

Gregory C. Sisk
Attorney

1000 LaSalle Ave., MSL 400
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
651-962-4923

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Darrell Eugene Harris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION TO REPLY1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY3

I. Officer Escamilla’s Malicious Defilement of Harris’s Quran Violated the Free Exercise Clause Both in Itself and Because of the Substantial Burden Imposed on Religious Exercise.....3

 A. Under the Supreme Court’s *Lukumi-Trinity Lutheran* Line of Cases, Targeted Action by a Government Officer Against a Religious Believer — In Itself — Violates the Free Exercise Clause, Without a Required Showing of Substantial Burden3

 B. Despite Officer Escamilla’s Resistance to the Standard for Summary Judgment, Multiple Witnesses Testified That He Angrily Took Harris’s Quran, Threw It to the Floor, Stomped on It, and Kicked It Away7

 C. With the Malicious Desecration of His Quran as the Central and Triggering Event, Harris Established Both an Immediate Impact and an Ongoing Burden on His Religious Exercise10

 1. Officer Escamilla’s “Repugnant” Defilement of Harris’s Quran Constituted a Direct and Devastating Burden on Religious Exercise10

 2. Denying a Sacrosanct and Essential Religious Text to a Prisoner is a Substantial Burden on Free Exercise12

 3. Because the Evidence Shows Harris’s Inability to Replace the Quran for Ten Days, Caused by Officer Escamilla’s Intentional Misconduct, a Substantial Burden is Established.....13

4.	Officer Escamilla’s Misguided Theological Conjectures and Mischaracterization of Harris’s Mainstream Islamic Views May Not Override Harris’s Sincere and Well-Founded Description of the Burdens on His Religious Exercise	15
D.	Officer Escamilla’s Other Arguments Contradict the Record and are Mistaken as a Matter of Law	19
1.	Harris Presented the Full Deposition in Response to the Motion for Summary Judgment, and the District Court Cited to Deposition Pages Submitted by Harris.....	19
2.	Harris Sought Prospective Relief as Well as Damages in His Complaint and Properly States a Claim Under RLUIPA	22
3.	Harris Stated a Proper Claim Under the Bane Act of a Threat to Interfere with Rights and Will Document Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies on Remand	23
II.	By Describing Officer Escamilla’s “Degrading” of His Quran, Harris Placed Prison Officials on Notice of the Manifestly Discriminatory Conduct of a Correctional Officer as an Equal Protection Violation.....	25
III.	Officer Escamilla Cannot Establish Qualified Immunity from Damages on This Record for His Manifestly-Wrongful and Unjustified Conduct, and Qualified Immunity is Not Available for Other Claims	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	32
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamson v. City of San Francisco, No. 13-cv-05233, 2015 WL 5467744 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2015)23

American Family Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)5

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7

Ben-Levi v. Brown, 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016) (Alito, J., dissenting from denial of cert.).....16

Boles v. Neet, 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007)30

Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey, 35 F.3d 846 (3rd Cir. 1994)6

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 1, 3-5, 29

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc., 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997)15

Cousins v. Lockyer, 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....23

Draper v. Rosario, 836 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2016)11

Frudden v. Pilling, 877 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2017).....27

Garner v. Muenchow, No. 15-C-0777, 2017 WL 5172142 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2017) 13, 29

Griffin v. Arpaio, 557 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2009).....25

Hartmann v. Stone, 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)6

Hearns v. Gonzales, No. 1:14-cv-01177-DAD-MJS (PC), 2016 WL 110437 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2016)24

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)13

Howard v. Connett, No. 2:11-cv-01402, 2017 WL 4682300 (D. Nev. Oct. 17, 2017)13

Jones v. Blanas, 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)21

Jones v. Hunt, 410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)30

KRL v. Estate of Moore, 512 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)28

Lee v. Ferraro, 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)28

McCabe v. Arave, 827 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1987)4

Morse v. County of Merced, No. 1:16-cv-00142, 2016 WL 3254034 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2016)23

O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342 (1987)4, 12

Pettit v. Smith, 45 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014)..... 22-23

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States, 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)30

Ramos v. Swatzell, No. ED CV 12-1089, 2017 WL 2857523 (E.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)23

Rand v. Rowland, 154 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....20

Reyes v. Smith, 810 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2016)26

Richardson v. Runnels, 594 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010)27

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)28

Sutton v. Rasheed, 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 12-13, 17

Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 1, 3-5, 29

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)4

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....28

United States v. Zimmerman, 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Venegas v. County of Los Angeles, 87 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004)24

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend I *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend XIV 24-26

Statutes

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§
2000cc *et seq.*..... 13, 21-23

California’s Government Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code § 810 *et seq.*.....24

California’s Tom Bane Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1 23-24

Regulations and Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 32(a)(5).....32

Rule 32(a)(6).....32

Rule 32(a)(7)(B)	32
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(ii)	32
California Code of Regulations, Title XV:	
§ 3084.6(b)(6)	26
§ 3084.6(b)(9)	26
Restatements, Books, Law Review Articles, and Other Sources	
Frederick Mathewson Denny, <i>An Introduction to Islam</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	17
<i>Faza'il-e-A'maal:</i>	
Hadith 34.....	15
Hadith 38.....	15
Liaquat Ali Khan, <i>Jurodynamics of Islamic Law</i> , 61 Rutgers L. Rev. 231 (2009).....	18-19
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed, 2001).	25
Sachiko Murata & William C. Chittick, <i>The Vision of Islam</i> 9 (1994)	18
Nathan B. Oman, <i>How to Judge Shari'a Contracts: A Guide to Islamic Marriage Agreements in American Courts</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 287.	17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965):	
Section 435B.....	15
Section 435B cmt. a.....	15
